
 

Development 
Control 

Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Wednesday 3 June 2015 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber  
District Offices  

College Heath Road  
Mildenhall 

Full Members: Membership subject to approval at Annual Council on 27 

May 2015 
 

Politically balanced and on the basis of one Member per Ward. 
 

A SITE VISIT WILL BE HELD ON MONDAY 1 JUNE 2015 AT THE FOLLOWING 

TIME: 
 

Planning Applications DC/14/2162/FUL & DC/14/2384/FUL - Caravan Mobile Site, 
Elms Road, Red Lodge 

Change of use of land to residential use for three gypsy families including 3 no. 
mobile homes and 6 no. amenity buildings; and 

Change of use of land to a residential caravan park for 4 no. related gypsy families, 
including 4 no. mobile homes, 6 no. caravans and 4 no. day rooms 
 

Site visit to be held at 9.30am 
 

Substitutes: Named substitutes are not appointed 

Interests – 
Declaration and 

Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 

register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 

sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 

disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Quorum: Five Members 

Committee 

administrator: 

Helen Hardinge 

Committee Administrator & FHDC Scrutiny Support 
Tel: 01638 719363 

Email: helen.hardinge@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

AGENDA NOTES 

 
Notes 

 
Subject to the provisions of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985, all the files itemised in this Schedule, together with the consultation 

replies, documents and letters referred to (which form the background papers) 
are available for public inspection.  

 
All applications and other matters have been considered having regard to the 
Human Rights Act 
[...]
t Control Committee wishes to 

overturn a recommendation: 

 
o Members will clearly state the material planning reason(s) why an 

alternative decision is being made, and which will be minuted for 
clarity. 
 

o In making a proposal, the Member will clearly state the condition 
and its reason or the refusal reason to be added/deleted/altered, 

together with the material planning basis for that change. 
 

o Members can choose to  

 delegate the detailed wording and reason to the Head of 
Planning and Regulatory Services 

 
 delegate the detailed wording and reason to the Head of 

Planning and Regulatory Services following consultation with 

the Chair and Vice Chair(s) of Development Control 
Committee 

 
 Member Training 

 



 
 

   
 

o In order to ensure robust decision-making all members of 
Development Control Committee are required to attend annual 

Development Control training.  
 

Notes 

 
Planning Services (Development Control) maintains a catalogue of 'standard 
conditions' for use in determining applications and seeks to comply with Circular 

11/95 "The Use of Conditions in Planning Permissions." 

Members/Officers should have proper regard to probity considerations and 
relevant codes of conduct and best practice when considering and determining 

applications. 

 



 
 

   
 

Agenda 
Procedural Matters 

 

Part 1 - Public 

1.   Election of Chairman for 2015/2016   

2.   Appointment of Vice-Chairman for 2015/2016   

3.   Apologies for Absence   

4.   Substitutes   

5.   Minutes 1 - 8 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2015 
(copy attached). 
 

 

6.   Planning Application DC/14/2162/FUL - Caravan Mobile 
Site, Elms Road, Red Lodge 

9 - 40 

 Report No: DEV/FH/15/018 

 
Change of use of land to residential use for three gypsy families 

including 3 no. mobile homes and 6 no. amenity buildings 

 

 

7.   Planning Application DC/14/2384/FUL - Caravan Mobile 
Site, Elms Road, Red Lodge 

41 - 74 

 Report No: DEV/FH/15/019 
 

Change of use of land to a residential caravan park for 4 no. 

related gypsy families, including 4 no. mobile homes, 6 no. 

caravans and 4 no. day rooms 

 

 

8.   Planning Application DC/15/0401/ADV -Vehicle 
Dismantlers, Bridge End Road, Red Lodge 

75 - 84 

 Report No: DEV/FH/15/020 

 
Retention of advertisement on suspended car 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



DEV.FH.29.04.2015 
 

 

Development 

Control 
Committee  

 

 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control Committee held on 

Wednesday 29 April 2015 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, District 
Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY 

 

Present: Councillors 
 

 Chairman Chris Barker 
Vice Chairman Andy Drummond 

 

Michael Anderson 
John Bloodworth 

David Bowman 
Simon Cole 
Warwick Hirst 

Tim Huggan 
Carol Lynch 

Tony Simmons 
Eddie Stewart 
Bill Sadler 

 

40. Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bill Bishop, Rona Burt, 
Roger Dicker, David Gathercole and Tony Wheble. 

 

41. Substitutes  
 
Councillor Bill Sadler attended the meeting as substitute for Councillor Bill 

Bishop. 
 

42. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 April 2015 were unanimously accepted 
by the Committee as an accurate record and were signed by the Chairman 

subject to it being noted that Councillor Eddie Stewart had been incorrectly 
listed twice as being present and Councillor Bill Sadler’s surname had been 

misspelt.  
 

43. Reserved Matters Application DC/14/0942/RM & Planning 
Application DC/15/0264/FUL - Land South of Burwell Road, Exning 
(Report No DEV/FH/15/015)  
 

Councillor Simon Cole declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item as he 
lived on Burwell Road.  He would remain in the meeting to speak upon the 

item but would abstain from the voting thereon. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



DEV.FH.29.04.2015 
 

Prior to the consideration of this agenda item the Lawyer i
[...]
ion; 
 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried 

out except in complete accordance with the details and 
plans submitted; 

Page 4



DEV.FH.29.04.2015 
 

 The landscaping shown on the submitted layout should be 
retained and maintained for a period of 5 years; and 

 Details of the play equipment to be provided in the LEAP 
area to be agreed in writing with the Local Planning 

Authority and installed in accordance with those agreed 
details before the LEAP is first brought into use. 

 

Speakers: Dr Marion Treby (Exning resident) spoke against the   
  application. 

  Councillor Andrew Burton (Exning Parish Council) spoke   
  against the application. 
 

44. Planning Application DC/14/2080/CR4 - Hall Farm Barn, Church 
Lane, Freckenham (Report No DEV/FH/15/016)  
 

Conversion of barns to 2 no. residential units and change of use of 
agricultural land to garden. 

 
This application was referred to the Development Control Committee following 
consideration by the Delegation Panel and because the Parish Council and 

Ward Member were in support of the proposal, contrary to Officers’ 
recommendation of refusal as set out in Paragraph 27 of Report No 

DEV/FH/15/016. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer read out a statement on behalf of the applicant’s 

agent.  The agent welcomed the comments of support made by the Parish 
Council and Ward Member and explained that the applicant had worked 

closely with the Local Planning Authority to alleviate a number of concerns 
with the application.  The agent also drew attention to the fact that Policy 
DM28 had not been adopted by the Council when the application was 

submitted in January 2015. 
 

Councillor Andy Drummond spoke in support of the application and proposed 
that it be approved, contrary to the Officer recommendation.  This was duly 
seconded by Councillor Tim Huggan. 

 
The Service Manager (Planning – Development) explained that applications 

had to be determined on the basis of the policies that were in place at the 
time, not at the time of the application’s submission.  The fact that Policy 
DM28 had not been adopted in January 2015 was not a valid reason to grant 

the application. 
 

Councillor Carol Lynch spoke in support of the Council’s policies and proposed 
that the application be refused in line with the Officers’ recommendation.  
Councillor David Bowman echoed these comments and seconded the motion. 

 
The Chairman put the first motion on the table, for approval, to the vote and 

with 2 voting for the motion and 10 against he declared the motion lost. 
 

The motion for refusal was then put to the vote and with 10 voting for the 
motion and with 2 against it was resolved that: 
 

Planning permission be REFUSED for the following reason: 

Page 5



DEV.FH.29.04.2015 
 

 
Policy DM28 of the Joint Development Management Policies Document states 

that proposals for the conversion of redundant or disused barns in the 
countryside into dwellings will be permitted where alternative uses have been 

fully explored and discounted.  The proposal fails to comply with Policy DM28 
by virtue of the lack of consideration of alternative uses which fails to 
demonstrate that the site could not support the economic growth in the rural 

area in order to create jobs and prosperity in accordance with Paragraph 28 
of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
Councillor Tim Huggan left the meeting at 7.03pm following conclusion of the 
above item. 

 

45. Planning Application DC/15/0236/R3LA - Sam Alper Court, Depot 
Road, Newmarket (Report No DEV/FH/15/017)  

 
Proposed 10 no. B1 business units, together with roof mounted photovoltaic 

installations and associated works. 
 
This application was referred to the Development Control Committee due to 

the applicant being Forest Heath District Council.  No objections had been 
received and Officers were recommending that the application be approved as 

set out in Paragraph 31 of Report No DEV/FH/15/017. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer explained that since publication of the agenda the 

Highways Authority had responded and proposed two additional conditions 
which would be incorporated into the recommendation (as Nos. 9 and 10). 

 
It was proposed by Councillor David Bowman, seconded by Councillor Michael 
Anderson and with the vote being unanimous, it was resolved that: 

 
Planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

1. Time limit (development to commence within 3 years); 
2. Hours of operation to be limited to 08:00-18:00 Monday-Saturday, 

09:00-17:00 Sundays and Bank Holidays; 

3. Construction waste shall not be burnt on site; 
4. Hours of construction. Demolition and site preparation shall be limited 

to 08:00-18:00 Monday-Friday, 08:00-13:30 Saturdays, and at no 
time Sundays or Bank Holidays; 

5. Tree protection measure to be in place prior to work commencing on 

site; 
6. Highway conditions to be reported verbally; 

7. To be in accordance with approved plans; 
8. If contamination is found then a scheme of remediation should be 

submitted and approved by the Local Planning Authority prior to further 

development; 
9. Bin storage to be provided prior to occupation; and 

10.Parking and bike storage to be provided prior to occupation and 
retained. 

 
 
 

 

Page 6



DEV.FH.29.04.2015 
 

46. Chairman's Announcement  
 
Prior to the conclusion of the meeting, as this was the last Development 

Control Committee of the current administration the Chairman formally 
thanked all Members and Officers for their help and input whilst he had been 

Chairman of the Committee. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 7.11pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Forest Heath District Council 
DEVELOPMENT 

CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
3 JUNE 2015 

 

Report of the Head of Planning and Growth DEV/FH/15/018 

 
PLANNING APPLICATION DC/14/2162/FUL - CARAVAN M
[...]


 
3 JUNE 2015 

 

Report of the Head of Planning and Growth 
DEV/FH/15/019 

 

PLANNING APPLICATION DC/14/2384/FUL - CARAVAN MOBILE SITE, ELMS 

ROAD, RED LODGE 

 

 

Synopsis:  

 

Application under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Planning (Listed 

Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and associated matters. 

 

 

Recommendation: 
 

It is recommended that the Committee determine the attached application 
and associated matters. 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
 

Case Officer: Sharon Smith 
Tel. No: 01284 766333 
sharon@lsrlegal.co.uk  

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



Committee Report 
 
Date 

Registered: 

 

 19th December   

 2014 

Expiry Date:  3rd June 2015 

Case 

Officer: 

 Sharon Smith Recommendation:   Refuse planning    

 permission 

Parish: 

 

 Red Lodge Ward:   Red Lodge 

Proposal: Planning Application DC/14/2384/FUL - change of use of land to a 

residential caravan park for 4 no. related gypsy families, including 

4 no. mobile homes, 6 no. caravans and 4 no. day rooms 

 

Site: Residential Caravan Park, Elms Road, Red Lodge 

 

Applicant: Mr H Stretton 

 
Background: 

 
This application is referred to the Development Control Committee by 

the Head of Planning and Growth due to the controversial and 

contentious nature of this proposal.  

The application is recommended for REFUSAL. 

 

Proposal: 

 
1. Planning permission is sought for the change of use of land to a residential 

caravan park for 4 no. related gypsy families.  

 
2. The proposal includes the provision of 4 no. mobile homes, 6 no. caravans and 4 

no. day rooms.  
 
3. The application has been amended since submission by the submission of details 

relating to proposed levels and sections across the site, and by the submission of 
a Phase 1 Desktop Contaminated Land Survey. 

 

Application Supporting Material: 

 
4. Information submitted with the application is as follows: 

 
 Signed application forms (includ
[...]
f the site 

occupiers. Whilst there is an extant permission for occupation of part of 
the other site by two gypsy families, the intensification of such a use and 
extension of the site in the manner proposed needs to be considered in the 

context of the planning policy provisions, and in light of any other material 
considerations.  

 
97.The site lies in a prominent position in an elevated position, due to the 

reprofiled landscape following historic landfill where the proposed 

development would be elevated, visually prominent and incongruous. This 
detrimental impact is considered to be such that would give rise to 

significant harm to the landscape, and the material factors weighing in 
favour of the proposal would not outweigh the extent of the harm caused.  
 

98.The wider need for gypsy and traveller sites in the District is outweighed 
by the significant harm that the introduction of 4 mobile homes, 6 

caravans and 4 day rooms will cause to the character and appearance of 
the countryside in this location. 

 

99.Therefore, on balance, the proposal is considered to be unacceptable by 
the resultant unacceptable detriment to the character of the landscape, 

contrary to the provisions of policies CS3, CS8 and CS10 of the Forest 

Page 59



Heath Core Strategy and DM1, DM2 and DM13 of the Joint Development 
Management Local Plan Document. 

 
Recommendation: 

 
100. It is recommended that planning permission be REFUSED for the 

  following reasons: 

 
1. The proposed development would result in a detrimental impact 

to the character and appearance of the countryside, by virtue of 
the domestic and urban appearance of the site on the wider 
landscape. The site lies in a prominent location on Elms Road 

where views into the site are readily available which, 
notwithstanding the proposed landscape planting, would remain 

available through the access and at a number of points where 
landscaping would not break up such views. Such views would 
provide detriment to the appreciation of the general character of 

the locality, which is predominantly undeveloped. Furthermore, 
the provision of the proposed number of buildings within such 

close proximity to each other within a rural location would 
appear alien and intrusive in the rural environment. The 

proposal is, therefore, considered to be contrary to policies CS2 
(Natural Environment), CS3 (Landscape Character) and CS8 
(Provision for Gypsies and Travellers) of the Core Strategy, as 

well as Policy H of the PPTS (2012) and Policies DM1, DM2 and 
DM13 of the Joint Development Management Policies document. 

Therefore, for all of these reasons, and in the absence of an 
identified overriding need for the occupants to reside on this 
site, the development is contrary to the development plan.  

 
Documents:  

 

All background documents, including application forms, drawings and other 

supporting documentation relating to this application can be viewed online:  
 
https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-

applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=NGME6KPD03E
00 

 
Alternatively, hard copies are also available to view at Planning, Planning and 

Regulatory Services, Forest Heath District Council, District Offices, College Heath 

Road, Mildenhall, Suffolk, IP28 7EY 

Page 60

https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=NGME6KPD03E00
https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=NGME6KPD03E00
https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=NGME6KPD03E00


APPENDIX  

1 
 

Planning Policy comments: DC/14/2162/FUL & DC/14/238/FUL 
 

To:  Development Control  
From: Planning Policy 

Date:  18th May 2015 
Ref:   DC/14/2162/FUL & DC/14/238/FUL 
 

Location: Elms Road, Red Lodge, Suffolk. 
 

Proposal: (i) DC/14/2162/FUL: Change of use of land to a residential 
[...]
lly left blank



P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Forest Heath District Council 
DEVELOPMENT 

CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
3 JUNE 2015 

 

Report of the Head of Planning and Growth DEV/FH/15/020 

 
PLANNING APPLICATION DC/15/0401/ADV – VEHICLE DISMANTLERS, 

BRIDGE END ROAD, RED LODGE 

 

 

Synopsis:  
 

Application under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and associated matters. 

 

 
Recommendation: 
 

It is recommended that the Committee determine the attached application 
and associated matters. 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 

 
Case Officer: Charlotte Waugh 

Tel. No: 01284 757349 

  

Page 75

Agenda Item 8



Committee Report 
 
Date 

Registered: 

 

24/09/2015 Expiry Date: 04/05/2015 

Case 

Officer: 

Charlotte 

Waugh 

Recommendation:  Grant 

Parish: 

 

Red Lodge  

 

Ward:  Red Lodge 

Proposal: Application for Advertisement Consent  DC/15/0401/ADV – 

retention of advertisement on suspended car 

  

Site: Vehicle Dismantlers, Bridge End Road, Red Lodge 

 

Applicant: Mr Robert McGivern 

 

Background: 

 
This application is referred to the Development Control Committee 

following consideration by the Delegation Panel.  
 
The Parish Council has objected to the application which is contrary 

to the Officer’s recommendation of APPROVAL. 
 

Proposal: 

 

1. Advertisement consent is sought for the retention of the signage painted 
on the car suspended from a crane at Vehicle Dismantlers Ltd. The 

advertisement reads ‘Cash paid. Vehicle Dismantlers’. 

 

Application Supporting Material: 

 

2. Information submitted with the application as follows: 
 Location Plan 
 Planning Statement 

 Site Plan 
 Photos 

 

Site Details: 

 
3. The site is situated approximately 600m west of the centre of Red Lodge, 

on Bridge End Road on the western side of the A11. The site is currently 
used to break up vehicles for parts 
[...]
quently its viability 

and employment levels. 
 

20. Objections have been raised to the appearance of the suspended car and 

the impact this has on views from a neighbouring dwelling. Due to the 
location of the arrangement and its separation distance to adjacent 

dwellings, it is not considered to result in a loss of amenity in terms of 
overshadowing or overbearingness.   
 

21.In terms of public safety, the advertisement is visible from the A11, but is 
not illuminated, moving or subject to changes in appearance.  As 

confirmed by the Highways Authority it is located a sufficient distance 
from the road (approximately 100 metres), which ensures it is not a 
distraction to drivers. Due to this distance, whilst it is visible it is not 

considered intrusive or dominant in views.  
 

22.Therefore, whilst the arrangement does not enhance views it is located 
within an established vehicle dismantler’s yard and is not considered to 
cause harm to the landscape character. 

 

Page 78



23. When determining this application, consideration must be given to the 
applicants fall back position. Planning permission is not required for the 

suspended car arrangement as it is not considered to fall within the 
definition of development. Consent is required only for the advertisement 

painted on its side. On this basis, should the suspended car be re-painted 
so as not to contain an advertisement, no consent would be required by 
the Local Authority. 

 
Conclusion: 

 
24.In conclusion, the principle and detail of the development is considered to 

be acceptable and in compliance with relevant development plan policies 

and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
Recommendation: 

 

25.It is recommended that advertisement consent be GRANTED subject to 
the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard advertisement conditions 
  

Documents:  

 

All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 
supporting documentation relating to this applica

Minutes of the meeting


DEV.FH.03.06.2015 
 

 

Development 

Control 
Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control Committee held on 
Wednesday 3 June 2015 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, District 

Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY 
 
Present: Councillors 

 
Andrew Appleby 

Chris Barker 
David Bimson 
David Bowman 

Ruth Bowman 
Rona Burt 

Louis Busuttil  

Simon Cole 

Carol Lynch 
Brian Harvey 
James Lay 

Louise Marston 
Peter Ridgwell 

Bill Sadler 
 

47. Election of Chairman for 2015/2016  

 
This being the first meeting of the Development Control Committee since the 
Council’s AGM on 27 May 2015 the Lawyer opened the meeting and asked for 

nominations for Chairman of the Committee for 2015/2016. 
 

Accordingly, Councillor Chris Barker nominated Councillor Rona Burt as 
Chairman and this was seconded by Councillor Carol Lynch, and with the vote 
being unanimous, it was 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That Councillor Rona Burt be elected Chairman for 2015/2016. 

 

Councillor Burt then took the Chair for the remainder of the meeting and 
requested nominations for the election of the Vice-Chairman. 

 

48. Election of Vice-Chairman for 2015/2016  
 
Councillor Rona Burt nominated Councillor Chris Barker as Vice-Chairman and 

this was seconded by Councillor David Bowman, and with the vote being 
unanimous, it was  

 
RESOLVED:  

 
That Councillor Chris Barker be appointed Vice-Chairman for 
2015/2016. 

 



DEV.FH.03.06.2015 
 

49. Announcements  
 
For the benefit of those Members of the Committee who had been newly 

elected to the District Council on 7 May 2015, the Chairman outlined the 
order of business on the agenda and explained the procedure followed when 

considering each item. 
She also informed all members of the public in attendance that they were 
present in order to listen to the discussion and did not have the right to 

address the meeting.  They were not to cause a disturbance or interrupt and, 
if necessary, anyone making a disturbance could be asked to leave. 

 
With the permission of the Chairman, the Service Manager (Planning - 

Strategy) also addressed the meeting and advised those present of the 
current position with regard to the Hatchfield Farm (Fordham Road, 
Newmarket) planning application DC/13/0408/OUT. 

For the benefit of those Members new to the Committee the Officer explained 
that the Secretary of State had called-in the application in question which 

prevented the Council from issuing the permission granted on 2 July 2014.   
Accordingly an inquiry had taken place during April 2015 and the Council had 
received a letter earlier that week from the Inspector to advise that she was 

now preparing her report and recommendation for submission to the 
Secretary of State for his consideration.  She also advised that the Secretary 

of State would issue his decision on or before 12 October 2015. 
 

50. Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stephen Edwards. 
 

51. Substitutes  
 
Councillor Bill Sadler attended the meeting as substitute for Councillor 
Stephen Edwards. 

 

52. Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2015 were accepted by the 
Committee as an accurate record, with 10 voting for the motion and with 4 

abstentions, and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

53. Member Request  
 

Councillor Bill Sadler made a request that agenda item 7 (planning application 
DC/14/2384/FUL) be brought forward on the agenda and considered prior to 

agenda item 6 (planning application DC/14/2162/FUL) as they both 
concerned the same site but item 7 was recommended for refusal by Officers, 
whereas item 6 was recommended for approval. 

 
The Service Manager (Planning - Development) explained that Members were 

at liberty to consider items in whichever order they wished, however, she 
reiterated that every planning application was to be considered on its own 
merits irrespective of decisions made concerning the same site. 

 



DEV.FH.03.06.2015 
 

The Chairman agreed to put the request to the vote and with 11 voting for 
the motion and with 3 abstentions, the Chairman agreed to bring agenda item 

7 (planning application DC/14/2384/FUL) forward on the agenda. 
 

54. Planning Application DC/14/2384/FUL - Caravan Mobile Site, Elms 
Road, Red Lodge (Report No DEV/FH/15/019)  
 
Change of use of land to a residential caravan park for 4 no. related gypsy 

families, including 4 no. mobile homes, 6 no. caravans and 4 no. day rooms. 
 

This application was referred to the Development Control Committee by the 
Head of Planning and Growth due to the controversial and contentious nature 

of this proposal. 
 
A Member site visit had been held prior to the meeting.  Officers were 

recommending that the application be refused for the reasons set out in 
Paragraph 100 of Report No DEV/FH/15/019. 

 
The Planning Officer advised that since publication of the agenda West Suffolk 
Strategic Housing, Suffolk County Council Rights of Way and the Environment 

Agency had confirmed that they had no further comments to make beyond 
those which were summarised within the report. 

 
Officers had also been made aware of the letter of objection that had been 
sent to all Members from an agent on behalf of a public objector. 

 
Councillor Carol Lynch proposed that the application be refused as per the 

Officer’s recommendation, this was seconded by Councillor Brian Harvey and 
with the vote being unanimous, it was resolved that: 
 

Planning permission be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 

1. The proposed development would result in a detrimental impact to the 
character and appearance of the countryside, by virtue of the domestic 
and urban appearance of the site on the wider landscape. The site lies 

in a prominent location on Elms Road where views into the site are 
readily available which, notwithstanding the proposed landscape 

planting, would remain available through the access and at a number 
of points where landscaping would not break up such views. Such 
views would provide detriment to the appreciation of the general 

character of the locality, which is predominantly undeveloped. 
Furthermore, the provision of the proposed number of buildings within 

such close proximity to each other within a rural location would appear 
alien and intrusive in the rural environment. The proposal is, therefore, 
considered to be contrary to policies CS2 (Natural Environment), CS3 

(Landscape Character) and CS8 (Provision for Gypsies and Travellers) 
of the Core Strategy, as well as Policy H of the PPTS (2012) and 

Policies DM1, DM2 and DM13 of the Joint Development Management 
Policies document. Therefore, for all of these reasons, and in the 

absence of an identified overriding need for the occupants to reside on 
this site, the development is contrary to the development plan. 

 



DEV.FH.03.06.2015 
 

55. Planning Application DC/14/2162/FUL - Caravan Mobile Site, Elms 
Road, Red Lodge (Report No DEV/FH/15/018)  
 

Change of use of land to residential use for three gypsy families including 3 
no. mobile home and 6 no. amenity buildings. 

 
This application was referred to the Development Control Committee by the 
Head of Planning and Growth due to the controversial and contentious nature 

of this proposal. 
 

A Member site visit had been held prior to the meeting.  Officers were 
recommending that the application be approved as set out in Paragraph 93 of 

Report No DEV/FH/15/018. 
 
The Planning Officer advised that since publication of the agenda West Suffolk 

Strategic Housing, and Suffolk County Council Rights of Way had confirmed 
that they had no further comments to make beyond those which were 

summarised within the report. 
 
Officers had also been made aware of the letter of objection that had been 

sent to all Members from an agent on behalf of a public objector.  A further 
five letters of objection had also been received by the Council which all 

covered issues previously raised by objectors, including lack of local primary 
school places, land contamination concerns and the impact on the 
highway/traffic. 

 
The following clarifications were also pointed out to the Committee: 

 A minor amendment to the layout of the site’s access (as detailed on 
the plans shown as part of the presentation);  

 The measurement concerning the gates on the site as set out in 

Condition 9 in Paragraph 93 should be amended to read 5 metres (as 
opposed to 10m); and 

 Contrary to that which was written in Paragraph 88 of the report, the 
application before Members was NOT an alternative permission to the 
2011 consent (F/2010/0012/FUL) and was an additional use. 

 
Lastly, the Officer advised that an additional condition was to be added to the 

list set out in Paragraph 93 with regard to the levelling required to the site 
prior to development. 
 

Councillor Bill Sadler asked if it would be possible to include another 
additional condition to prevent the amenity buildings being used for 

residential occupation and the Officer agreed to include this.  Following which 
Councillor Sadler proposed that the application be approved as per the Officer 
recommendation and including the two additional conditions, this was 

seconded by Councillor Louise Marston and with 4 voting for the motion and 
with 10 against the Chairman declared the motion lost. 

 
Upon the debate opening up again a number of Members raised concerns 

primarily relating to the lack of local primary school places and land 
contamination on the site.  Officers explained that the District Council was 
working closely with Suffolk County Council and a new primary school was 

timetabled to open in Red Lodge in September 2017.  The Planning Officer 



DEV.FH.03.06.2015 
 

explained that both the Environment Agency and the West Suffolk 
Environmental Health Team considered the contamination report to be 

satisfactory and had stated that it could be managed with conditions (as 
included in Paragraph 93). 

 
Councillor David Bowman proposed that the application be deferred in order 
to allow additional information on the contamination risk to be provided prior 

to a decision being made on the application and this was seconded by 
Councillor David Bimson. 

 
The Service Manager (Planning - Development) explained that Members could 
defer the application for this reason and she would request that 

representatives from the Environment Agency and the West Suffolk 
Environmental Health Team attended the next meeting in order to answer 

Members’ questions.  However, she asked the Committee to be mindful that 
these expert consultees had already stated that they did not consider the 
application to pose a significant risk in terms of contamination and the Council 

was, therefore, at risk of an appeal for non-determination. 
 

The Chairman then put the motion for deferral to the vote and with 13 voting 
for the motion and 1 abstention, it was resolved that: 

 
The planning application be DEFERRED for consideration at the next meeting 
of the Development Control Committee on 1 July 2015 in order to allow 

additional information on the contamination risk to be provided prior to a 
decision being made. 

 

56. Planning Application DC/15/0401/ADV -Vehicle Dismantlers, Bridge 
End Road, Red Lodge (Report No DEV/FH/15/020)  
 

Application for Advertisement Consent – retention of advertisement on 
suspended car. 

 
This application was referred to the Development Control Committee following 
consideration by the Delegation Panel.  Red Lodge Parish Council objected to 

the application which was contrary to the Officer’s recommendation for 
approval as set out in Paragraph 25 of Report No DEV/FH/15/020. 

 
The Senior Planning Officer explained that the application before Members 
was for the retention of the signage painted on the car suspended from the 

crane which read “Cash paid. Vehicle Dismantlers”.  Consent was only 
required for the advertisement, meaning should the suspended car be re-

painted so as not to contain an advertisement no consent would be required 
by the Local Authority. 
 

Councillor David Bowman proposed that the application be approved as per 
the Officer recommendation and this was seconded by Councillor Bill Sadler.  

Upon being put to the vote and with 12 voting for the motion and with 2 
against it was resolved that: 

 
Advertisement consent be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard advertisement conditions  



DEV.FH.03.06.2015 
 

 
Speakers: Mr Richard Sykes-Popham (agent for the applicant) spoke in  

  support of the application 
 

 
The Meeting concluded at 7.19 pm 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


